
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  A

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Patrick Moule 
and Cllr Sharon Patrick (Substitute)

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
0208 356 1567
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

6 Maregade Brew Co., Railway Arch 214, Ponsford 
Street, E9 6JU 

Homerton (Pages 9 - 44)

7 Convenience Store, Finsbury Park Filling Station, 
314-322 Seven Sisters Road, N4 2AP 

Brownswood (Pages 45 - 
72)

8 Ribbons & Taylor Cafe, Basement And Ground 
Floor, 157 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 
0UH 

Clissold (Pages 73 - 
100)



Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s.

 A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive blue notice at the premises and 
also at t
[...]
open mind.

Local ward councillors may be able to speak on behalf of objectors if requested to do so, 
provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest they leave the meeting room when 
the application is being considered unless they have been granted dispensation.

Reports 

Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s website 
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also 
available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email 
governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail of any objections 
will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the 
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no 
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place. 

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing 

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short 
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application 
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice 
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda.
 
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or 
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s 
website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection 
giving rise to the need for a hearing.

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor o
[...]
y left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2018

Councillors Present: Councillor Richard Lufkin in the Chair

Cllr Patrick Moule and Cllr Sharon Patrick 
(Substitute)
 

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer), David Tuitt 
(Licensing), Justin Farley (Legal Services Officer), and 
Rabiya Khatun (Governance Services Officer).  

Also in Attendance:
Mr Ash- applicant’s representative
Mr Peter Conisbee- applicants licensing consultant 

Other Persons:
Mr Burr,  Mr Lord, Mr and Mrs Ellams, Mr Zackiewicz, 
Mr Robinson Mr Hall, Mr Bangura, residents  from 
Cadogan Terrace, Wick Road, Buxhall Crescent and 
Benn Street

Cllr Jessica Webb

1 Election of Chair 

1.1 Cllr Lufkin was duly elected to Chair the meeting.

2 Apologies for Absence 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3.1 Cllr Patrick declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 5- Ground Floor, 
331 Wick Road – advising that she was acquainted with the report author who was her 
work colleague.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

4 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure 

4.1 The Chair outlined the hearing procedure at the meeting.

5 Variation Premises Licence : Ground Floor, 331 Wick Road, E9 5DH 

5.1 NOTED the additional information circulate
[...]
lic 
safety and protection of children from harm.  The following points were made: concern 
was expressed regarding the potential public and noise nuisance in the area from 
patrons inside and outside the premises, potential noise nuisance escaping from 
inside the premises while showing films and playing music due to inadequate 
soundproofing and also from patrons and smokers making noises in the outside areas, 
noise disturbance from opening and closing external doors and the use of taxis and 
private hire vehicles near residential properties, the area already suffered from anti-
social behaviour including people using the stairs leading to the street for drug use 
and dealing and people congregating in the area, and due to the limited public 
transport available from midnight there would be a higher demand for taxis which 
made the proposed dispersal plan unfeasible. 

5.8 Moreover, the location was unsuitable for regulated entertainment as the 
premises was located within a residential area and within close proximity to an 
underpass which would cause issues with parking.  Residents had formally 
complained of issues of public and noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
associated to the premises including parties being held on the roof terrace of the 
premises but no measures had been taken to address these issues, the residents had 
no confidence in the licensee operating the premises responsibly especially as no 
action had been taken to address the issues with the existing tenants for many years 
and the proposed regulated entertainment would attract more people to the area and 
exacerbate the existing issues and reduce residents’ quality of life.  In addition, there 
was no information on the management of these events especially controlling and 
managing the number of people attending the events and queuing outside the 
premises.  The limited availability of public transport past midnight would make it a 
challenge to disperse patrons from the area.

5.9
[...]
raining was provided so that the new operator could comply 
with the licensing conditions minimising issues of public nuisance. 

Decision
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 Prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm; 

Page 4



Tuesday, 13th February, 2018 
the application be refused in accordance with Licensing Policy LP4 and LP5 within the 
Council’s licensing statement.

Reasons for the decision
The Licensing Sub-Committee, having heard from the licensing authority and other 
persons, and responses given by the applicant believed that granting the variation 
application was likely to result in the public nuisance/crime and disorder licensing 
objectives of being undermined.

The Sub-committee heard from other persons’ that they did not have confidence in the 
applicant as a result of the running of the premises for non-licensable activities.  The 
applicant’s response was to explain that the only way to resolve these non-licensable 
issues was to re-development the whole premises and occupy the same with good 
occupiers.

The Licensing Sub-committee asked questions of the applicant regarding their 
proposals for the premises which included two outside areas which would require 
acoustic fencing the details of which were not available.

The Sub-committee therefore asked questions regarding the capacity limits for the 
outside areas, but the applicant’s representative said that he could not give details 
regarding the same until the acoustic report had been completed.

The Sub-committee was provided with a dispersal policy, which was considered by the 
licensing authority who in closing said that the policy should be discussed with them 
as public transport was very poor resulting in dependence on private hire vehicles and 
taxis.

The Licensing Sub-committee had already heard from other persons’ the noise 
disturbances they already experience from people using private hire vehicles and 
taxis. 

The Sub-committee also heard from other persons and responsible authorities about 
other concerns regarding the proposed operation at the premises, but were not 
provided with detailed information and measures to address the same.

The Licensing Sub-committee were also surprised that the applicant did not bring any 
proposed DPS or persons with experience of managing one of the applicant’s other 
licensed premises so that information could be given to the Sub-committee regarding 
the measures and steps that could be taken to ensure the operation of the premises 
did not undermine the licensing objectives.

On balance, the Licensing Sub-committee were not therefore satisfied that the 
applicant had proposed adequate measures to address the issues arising from the 
use of the premises as a music venue nor any confidence that the applicant would 
adhere to the same with their previous experience of not doing enough to resolve 
existing problems with the premises.

The assurances given by the applicant’s representative were considered, but the 
Licensing Sub-committee noted that the representative on the application form was 
not the representative at the hearing.

Page 5



Tuesday, 13th February, 2018 
6 Premises Licence : Yellow Warbler, 9 Northwold Road, N16 7HL 

6.1 The application was withdrawn.

7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

7.1 There were no temporary event notices.  

Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 10.15 pm 

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, under the Licensing Act 2003 & Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Type A [Re; Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate, 
Provisional Statement & Sex Est
[...]
s of the premises 
 

INDOOR Standard Hours: 
Fri 16:00-20:30 
Sat 12:00-20:30 
Sun 12:00-20:30 
Non-Standard Hours: 

1200 to 2030 on bank holidays.  

Capacity: Not known 
 

Policies Applicable LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), 
LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from 
Harm), LP8 (Public Safety),  

List of Appendices A – Application for a premises licence and supporting 
documents 
B – Representations from responsible authorities 
C – Representations from other persons 
D – Location map  

Relevant • Planning Authority 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Representations  

• Other Persons 
 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 Maregade Brew Co Ltd     has made an application for a premises licence 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

� To authorise the supply alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
 

 
2.2 The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed 

measures that could be converted to conditions (see paragraph 8.1 below). 
 
3. CURRENT STATUS / HISTORY 
 
3.1 The premises are not currently licensed for any activity. A previous 

application, which sought sale of alcohol daily until 23.00, was refused by 
Licensing Sub-Committee on 14 December 2017. 

 
3.2 Temporary Event Notices have been given for the premises as follows: 
 

Start date end date start time end time 
10/03/2018 10/03/2018 12.00  20.00 
24/03/2018 24/03/2018 12.00  20.00 
30/03/2018 31/03/2018 12.00  20.00 
07/04/2018 07/04/2018 12.00  20.00 
14/04/2018 14/04/2018 12.00  20.00 
21/04/2018 21/04/2018 12.00  20.00 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

From Details 
Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)   

Have confirmed no representation on this application 

Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Enforcement)  

Representation received on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance  

Environmental Health 
Authority (Health & Safety) 

Have confirmed no representation on this application 

Weights and Measures 
(Trading Standards) 

No representation received 

Planning Authority 
(Appendix B) 

 Informative 

Area Child Protection Officer 
 

Have confirmed no representation on this application 

Fire Authority 
 

Have confirmed no representation on this application 

Police 
 

Have confirmed no representation on this application  

Page 10



Licensing Authority 
 

No representation received   
 

Health Authority 
 

Representation withdrawn following acceptance of 
proposed condition.  

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS: OTHER PERSONS 
 
From Details 
4 representation received from 
and on behalf of local 
residents opposing the 
application (Appendices C1-
C4) and 4 in support 
(appendices C5 – C8) 

Representation received on the grounds of The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, The Protection of 
Children from Harm, 
 

 
6. GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued by 

the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
7. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough 

of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) adopted by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
7.2 The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been 

made. With regard to this application, policies, LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 
(Crime and Disorder), LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from 
Harm), and LP8 (Public Safety) are relevant. 

  
8. OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 
8.1 If the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application, the following 

conditions should be applied the licence: 
 

Supply Of Alcohol (On/Both) 
1.  No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the premises licence. 
(b)At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his perso
[...]
ion of 
Public Nuisance,  

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS: OTHER PERSONS 
 

Representation received from 
and on behalf of local 
residents. 
(Appendix C) 

Representation received on the grounds of The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, The Protection of 
Children from Harm, Licensing Hours 

 
6. GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued 

by the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
7. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough 

of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) adopted by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
7.2 The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been 

made. With regard to this application, policies LP3 (Operating Schedule), 
LP4 (Crime and Disorder), LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of 
Children from Harm), LP8 (Public Safety), LP12 (Licensing Hours) are 
relevant.  

 
8. OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 
8.1 If the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application, the following 

additional conditions should be applied the licence: 
 

N/A 
 
9. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 
9.1 No additional conditions  have been proposed  

 
10. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
10.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 
licensing objectives; 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

Page 47



 

10.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 
importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for which an application can be refused or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 

 
11. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are implications to; 

• Article 6 – Right to a fair hea
[...]
Taylor Cafe,  

Basement And Ground Floor,  

157 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 0UH 

 
Ward(s) 
affected 

 
Clissold 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

Applicant(s) Alexander Ross    
 

In SPA  No 

Date of Application  
28/02/2018 

Period of Application 
Permanent 
 

Proposed licensable activity 
 
Films 
Supply of Alcohol (On Premises) 
 
Proposed hours of licensable activities 
 
Films 
 
INDOOR: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
 
Mon 19:00-23:00 
Tue 19:00-23:00 
Wed 19:00-23:00 
Thu 19:00-23:00 
Fri 19:00-23:00 
Sat 19:00-23:00 
Sun 19:00-23:00 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
 
INDOOR: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
 
Mon 12:00-22:00 
Tue 12:00-22:00 
Wed 12:00-22:00 
Thu 12:00-22:00 
Fri 12:00-22:00 
Sat 12:00-22:00 
Sun 12:00-22:00 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



The opening hours of the premises 
 

INDOOR Standard Hours: 
 
Mon 08:00-23:00 
Tue 08:00-23:00 
Wed 08:00-23:00 
Thu 08:00-23:00 
Fri 08:00-23:00 
Sat 08:00-23:00 
Sun 08:00-23:00 
  

Capacity: Not known 
 

Policies Applicable LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), 
LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from 
HarmLP8 (Public Safety 

List of Appendices A – Application for a premises licence and supporting 
documents 
B – Representations from responsible authorities 
C – Location map  

Relevant 
Representations 

• Police 

• Licensing Authority  
 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 Alexander Ross has made an application for a premises licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003: 
� To authorise the supply alcohol for consumption on  the premises 
� Regulated entertainment 

 
2.2 The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed 

measures that could be converted to conditions (see paragraph 8.1 below). 
 
3. CURRENT STATUS / HISTORY 
 
3.1 The premises are not currently licensed for any activity.  
 
4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

From Details 
Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)   

No representation received 

Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environment
[...]
���%+�����������"��

-�����"��%+.��/������
������	���
����������
�
�"�
��������������������

�

0��� ����������������	
������
"��"���������
�"������	�������������������	
������
����

�������������������
��������

�

1��� ��������!
����"
�����������������
�
�"��������!����	��������������"
���
�������
�"�

������������������������������"������������������'������������,�
������������������
��

���
�
�"��������'��������������	
����������������������
������������������
�������
���������

����������

�

2��� �������	
������������������&��'������
���,�����������3��"����
�
�����������

�����������������

�

4�� ����������������"�������
�'���������������
�������'�������
�������������	
�����������

�
	���� ����������������
"���������������
�"�������

Page 97



�

�5�� ���������
�������������	
����!
����66�����66�� ���
�"��������

�

�%�� ��������������������������
������������	�������������	
���������!
�����������

��������!��������������������'
�"���������
����������	�����	����������������������	��
������


��� 
���
�"�
���������������������
�����
���������'
�"������	����������������������������

������!�
�������!�
����������
��������

�

�#�� ��������������������	
�����������'��������������!����������������������
����������

�����

�

�

�

�

&$��%'��	(�)*�*(���+,-�.'�,))')�,&�'��)*�	�$��*(���

/*�%��%'�,��!*	,��0�
�

�

 

Page 98



Scale: 1:1250 at A4

email:16 April 2018

Ref: Produced by: unspecified please specify copyright statement

APPENDIX C

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Maregade Brew Co., Railway Arch 214, Ponsford Street, E9 6JU
	7 Convenience Store, Finsbury Park Filling Station, 314-322 Seven Sisters Road, N4 2AP
	8 Ribbons & Taylor Cafe, Basement And Ground Floor, 157 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 0UH



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2018

Councillors Present: Cllr Christopher Kennedy in the Chair, Cllr Emma 
Plouviez (Substitute)

Apologies: Councillor Patrick and Councillor Moule.

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer
Justin Farley , Licensing Solicitor
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services

Also in Attendance: Ian Morton, Applicant
Graham Hopkins, Licensing Agent
Sinead Coogan, Objecting Resident
Richard Colquhoun, Objection Resident 
Peter Passam , Resident in Support
Seven Gilpin, Resident in Support

1 Election of Chair 

Councillor Kennedy was elected as the Chair.

2 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Patrick and Councillor Moule. 
However Councillor Plouviez agreed to susbstitute.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

There were no declaration of interest.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were not agreed by members as no one at that 
meeting was present at the meeting to agree them.

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure 

Members noted the Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure.

6 Maregade Brew Co., Railway Arch 214, Ponsford Street, E9 6JU 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the Application explaining that Maregade 
Brew Co Ltd made an application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003: 
To authorise the supply alcohol for consumption on and off the premises. The 
premises was not currently licensed for any activity. A previous application, which 



Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 
sought sale of alcohol daily until 23.00, was refused by Licensing Sub-Committee on 
14 December 2017.

Members were advised that Temporary Event Notices have been given for the 
premises throughout March and April starting at 12.00 and finishing at 20.00.

Four representations were received from and on behalf of local residents opposing the 
application (Appendices C1- C4) and 4 in support (appendices C5 – C8): 
Representation received were on the grounds of The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, The Protection of Children 
from Harm.

The Health Authority Representation had been withdrawn following acceptance of a 
proposed condition.

The Planning Authority submitted an Informative highlighting that Planning reference 
2012/3532 granted the demolition of existing infills to railway Arches 213 -222 and 
construction of new front and rear arch infills with block work walls, roller shutters and 
integral doors. No approval has been for the operation of a micro-brewery and tap 
room (sui generis) at Railway Arch 214, Ponsford Street. Licensing approval does not 
grant planning approval. However subject to the specific operation of the tap room, it 
may be ancillary to the main use of the premises as a brewery. If this were to be the 
case then planning permission would not be required for the use. If the proposed tap 
room use is to be ancillary to the main use as a brewery, then the applicant is advised 
to seek a certificate of lawfulness for formal confirmation that this is the case.

No other responsible authorities remained their objections. 

The Committee invited the applicant to introduce the application. The Solicitor stated 
that the brewery’s profits were going to be 75% off sales and 25% on site sales, it was 
echoed that the planning provisions would be acceptable and ancillary without a 
change of use, however it was reminded that this was advisory only. Members were 
reminded that there had been no representations from any other authorities, the 
applicant felt that this demonstrated that the premises would fully promote the 
licensing objectives.

Members were informed that there would be a dispersal policy and a maximum of 5 
smoker outside at any one time, smokers would also be kept close to the premises 
door. The Maximum capacity of the premises would be 45 people at any one time and 
individuals would not be permitted to take drink out the premises. The Committee was 
informed that it is policy that drinks must be left inside the premises and that the only 
motive to go outside would be to smoke, it was felt that this would prevent 
disturbances. 
It was stated that Staff would also be responsible to monitor customers outside to 
ensure that there is no loitering. 

The applicant wished to respond to the photos which were submitted by Residents 
association which showed 5 people outside smoking, the applicant said that this is 
what they were proposing only 5 people outside smoking at any one time. 

The applicant stated that the premises would be playing background music only and 
that the hours had been reduced to fall in line with Hackneys Policy. It was requested 
that the applicant was considered and seen separately to other premises in the area 



Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 
which were alike.  Member were informed that the doors would be shut from 7pm 
onwards only opening for people coming in and out of the premises. The Applicant 
summarised by advising that Maregade Brew Co Ltd was not a pub, which it had 
previously been referred to, The applicant added that the brewery would be charging 
50p per unit which is not cheap pub pricing.

Peter Passam a witness in support stated that the applicant was a very community 
spirited individual who had worked with groups on the green ale project which was run 
each year to produce an ale from the hops. It was added that the applicant posted a 
notice for the application and put a letter through every single door in the flats inviting 
them for a discussion. It was stated that the council must also encourage small 
businesses.

Seven Gilpin highlighted that the applicant was a trustworthy person. Steve stated that 
he came to the tapery when there was a TEN application and personally witnessed 
him actively taking the event seriously and policing it. The applicant was committed to 
having local relationships with the community and Steve assured the committee that 
he could honour the commitments required by the licence.

Councillor Kennedy questioned when the applicant started brewing in the arch. The 
Applicant said he began brewing in December however the brewery stared 3 years 
ago and the move to this area was the next step in the progression of the company. 

Sinead Coogan felt that the last application was very over whelming and that the 
hours were entirely unacceptable, she stated that when she looks out her balcony it’s 
directly outside the door. It was feared that if the committee allowed this application it 
would set a precedence and more applications similar to this would be allowed. The 
outside toilet was a concern for Sinead Coogan as it was also used by all customers 
from the surrounding premises and that this application would increase the number of 
people queuing. It was also stated that if the premises was selling off sale beers how 
can we guarantee that they will not take their drinks around the corner and drink there.

Richard Colquhoun echoed the comments that his neighbour made. It was specified 
that at the last meeting the applicant said that if there was no seating outside of the 
premises the business would not be financially viable. Mr. Colquhoun shared how 
there were many children who live in the block of flats who would be exposed to the 
harm, the Council must safeguard our community. Mr Colquhoun said that when the 
last event that took place it was not overly noisy, however he was worried about the 
effect the weather may have as in when it came to summer there may be an increased 
number of people at the premises. He also did not want this applicant to set a 
precedence. 

Councillor Kennedy echoed the objector concerns regarding the TEN’s that had taken 
place and how they may vary in the change of season.

The applicant stated that there were no objections received from residents from the 
TENs which had been carried out. 

Kennedy summarised that the residents were worried about the open doors on 
Saturday afternoons, and people coming in out of toilets and the noise illuminating 
from the premises. Sinead Coogan added that they already had enough noise 
nuisance and that they do not deserve to have any more.



Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 
The Solicitor stated that there was a review hearing procedure which could be 
actioned if it was felt that there were any issues.

Councillor Plouviez questioned what the maximum capacity of the premises was. The 
applicant stated that the police advised that it should be 45 people and that entailed 
everyone to be seated, however the applicant stated that he would be willing to reduce 
the amount of people down to 35. 

Councillor Kennedy queried how the applicant would monitor the number of people in 
and out of the premised. The applicant stated that he had been making sure no one 
was hanging around outside, members were informed that the premises had a camera 
looking around the corner which could be viewed from the bar.

Members questioned how many members of staff would be working at the premises. 
The applicant advised that a normal Saturday would entail of 2 members of staff, and 
it was felt that this was sufficient to monitor the customers.

The Members discussed the possibility of a time lapsed licences, it was suggested 
that a year would be sufficient, however the applicants solicitor felt that a year was not 
enough, especially for a new business.

Members retired to make their decision 

Members reconvened from their decision making 

Decision

The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 Prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm; 

That the application be refused.

Reasons for the decision

The Licensing Sub-committee, after careful consideration believed that on balance two 
licensing objectives would be undermined, the public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm objectives, if alcohol was sold from the premises.

The Sub-committee heard evidence from residents that they heard noise from patrons 
of the premises which is directly opposite their homes under temporary event notices.  
This included the conversations of a small number of people outside the premises 
even with the double-glazed windows and doors in the homes closed.

The residents further explained that their gardens were only two to three car widths 
distance from the premises and that children using these gardens would be exposed 
to patrons enjoying themselves in a licensed premises which may well include 
exposure to strong language and sexual expletives.



Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 

Such exposure would be increased when the bi-fold doors at the premises were open 
as that would expose children not only to patrons’ conversations outside the premises, 
but also inside.

One toilet that patrons of the premises could use was also directly opposite residents’ 
home, which was likely to add to the noise emanating from the premises especially 
were queues formed for the use of the toilet.

Residents also highlighted that the lack of toilet facilities in the premises was also 
likely to encourage people to urinate in the road in front of the premises or in their 
homes as patrons would not be disturbed if they did so as the road was quiet and out 
of sight from any main road.

The Licensing Sub-committee heard from the applicant that patrons attending the 
premises would do so to appreciate the beers before purchasing those beers that they 
particularly enjoyed and so would not generate noise that would disturb residents.

The applicant explained that the bi-fold doors were to be closed at 7 pm in the 
evening, which was a condition proposed to be included on the premises licence, and 
the number of patrons permitted in the premises was to be reduced to 35.

The applicant also explained that there were two outside toilets that patrons could use 
and that the premises would continue to be managed as they had under the temporary 
event notices as this had not resulted in nuisance that the applicant was aware of.

The Licensing Sub-committee were particularly concerned that activities at the 
premises would be taking place so close to the outside amenity space of families with 
young children and so considered carefully the measures proposed to ensure that the 
nuisance identified by residents would not occur.  However, it was felt that a premises 
located so close to residents homes and gardens was likely to expose children to 
strong language and sexual expletives and residents to noise whilst patrons drank at 
the premises.

Public informative

The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any current 
planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours. 

 
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority should draw no 
inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future planning application which 
may be made. 

7 Convenience Store, Finsbury Park Filling Station, 314-322 Seven Sisters 
Road, N4 2AP 

The application was withdrawn.

8 Ribbons & Taylor Cafe, Basement And Ground Floor, 157 Stoke 
Newington Church Street, N16 0UH 

Application approved under delegated authority. Item withdrawn.



Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 

Duration of the meeting: 9.15pm

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


